



\$~21 & 35 to 37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 1488/2020 & CM APPL. 5184/2020
S RADHIKAPetitioner

Through:

versus

DELHI HIGH COURT THROUGH IT'S
REGISTRAR GENERALRespondent

Through: Ms. Anu Bagai

+ W.P.(C) 13704/2022
TARUN RANAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Adv.

versus

HIGH COURT OF DELHI THROUGH ITS
REGISTRAR GENERALRespondent

Through: Ms. Anu Bagai, Adv. for
R-1/DHC.

+ W.P.(C) 13706/2022
ASHWANI AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Adv.

versus

HIGH COURT OF DELHI THROUGH ITS
REGISTRAR GENERALRespondent

Through: Ms. Anu Bagai, Adv. for
R-1/DHC.

+ W.P.(C) 15609/2022 & CM APPL. 48592/2022
SUNITA KUMARIPetitioner

Through: Mr. S. Janani, Sr. Adv with Mr.
Nishant Singh, Adv.



versus

DELHI HIGH COURTRespondent
Through: Ms. Anu Bagai, Adv. for
DHC.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER
23.04.2025

%

1. Ms. Anu Bagai, learned Counsel who appears for the Delhi High Court in WP(C) 15609/2022, submits that there is some degree of overlap between the issues involved in WP(C) 13704/2022, WP(C) 13706/2022, WP(C) 15609/2022 and WP(C) 1488/2020. She points out that the counter-affidavit which was filed on behalf of the High Court in WP(C) 15609/2022 was approved by a committee of which one of us (C. Hari Shankar, J.) was a member.

2. Accordingly, list before another Bench, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice on 29 April 2025.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J.

APRIL 23, 2025

sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any